. | | | 4 -06- Y5
o /5//2/%

'Form 3160 -3 ORM APPROVED
OMB No. 1004-0136
C‘\prll 2002) Expires Ic\)/Iarch 31,2007
UNITED STATES e
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR . Lease Serial No.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT> GCD-HOBBS LC-063458

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER 6. Iindian, Allottce or Tribe Name

la. Type of Work: DRILL |:| REENTER 7. If Unit or CA Agreement, Name and No.
/_’4 r‘/kq
8. Lease Name and No. Kj !
1b. Type of Well: Oil Well D Gas Well DOther D Single Zone D Multiple Zone WARREN UNIT I 1 e hf:f 321 5+
2. Name of Operator 9. API Well No.
CONOCOPHILLIPS CO. L A18 t7> I0-p 25 WAL ¢ 5 2
3a. Address P7(2)5]230X 2197 WL3 6108 HOUSTON, TX |3b. Phone No. (include area code) 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory
(832)486-2326 _ WARREN/BLINEBRY TUBB; WARF

4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.*) < | Sec., T., R., M., or BIk, and Survey or Arca

At surfaceSWSW 355' FSL & 10' FWL SEC. 34 T20S R38E M Sec: 34 Twn:20S Rng: 38E

At proposed prod. zone n ; 4 m
14. Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post office* o " 12. County or Parish 13. State

_ LEA NEW MEXI(

15. Distance from porposed* 355 SOUTH 10 WEST | 16. No. of Acres in lease 17. Spacing Unit dedicated to this well

location to nearest k

property or lease line, ft. 40

(Also to nearest drig. unit line, if any)
18. Distance from proposed location* 19. Proposed Depth 20. BLM/BIA Bond No. on file

to nearest well, drilling, completed,

applied for, on this lease, ft. L ’ ' 7250 ) ES0084
21. Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc.) 22. Approximate date work will start* ‘| 23. Estimated duration

3502 07/01/2006 45 DAYS

24. Attachments W %m@ mm Weter Ba L ..

The following, completed in accordance with the réquirements of Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 1, shall bé attached to this form:

Bond to cover the operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (see

1. Well plat certified by a registered surveyor. 4.
2. A Drilling Plan 5 Ict)ém 20 above).ﬁ
3. A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest System Lands, the - Operation certification. .
SUPO shall be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Office). 6. :s&%g;gg;gcg“lﬁc information and/or plans as may be required by the
Name (Printed/T yped) S Date
DEBORAH MARBERRY 05/11/2006
REGULATORY ANALYST
Approved by (Signature, : - Name (Printed/Type Date
7s/ Tony J. Herrell 7"7/1 Tony J. Herrell JUN 1 5 2006
Title Office _ ] '
FIELD MANAGER CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE

Application approval does not warrant or certify the the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in thﬁ‘f—”ﬁ ﬁ@@ﬂt"# @R th«i app*l@m_nduct

operations thereon. _
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.

Title 18 U.S.C Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United
States and false, fictitious or fradulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. .

*(Instructions on page 2)

M’?PR@WA& SUBJECT T0O
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND

Witness Surface Casing | '%ﬂé&;ﬂ@@&ﬁﬂﬁ@ﬂﬁ
WUTA
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1625 N. Frenchb Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

DISTRICT 1 - .
P.0. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 882110719

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

DISTRICT IV
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
2040 South Pacheco
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102
Revised August 15, 2000

Submit to Appropriate District Office

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

State Lease — 4 Copies
Fee Lease — 3 Copies

0O AMENDED REPORT

AP] Number Pool Code Pool Name S
Ap-025- 31952 62965 WARREN; BLINEBRY - TUBB O&G
Property Code Property Name Well Number.
_arasg 31443 WARREN UNIT Bi,ﬂ&bm T OF 321
OGRID No. ‘Operator Name Elevation
217817 CONOCOPHILLIPS 3502’
Surface Location
UL or lot No. | Section | Township Range Lot Idn » Feet from the North/Souq: line | ‘Feet from the East/Wesat Ene County
M 34 20 S 38 E 355 SOUTH 10 WEST LEA
_ Bottom Hole Locatlon If leferent From Surface » , »
UL or lot No. | Section Toﬁsﬁp Range ‘ Lot Ian Feet from the Eorth/Sout;h line Feet from the East/West line County
Dedicated Acres | Joint or Infill | Consolidation Code | Order No.
40

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A
NON STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

NOTE: OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1) Plane Coordinates shown hereon are Transverse
Mercator Grid ond Conform to the "New Mexico
Coordinate System”, New Mexico East Zone, North
American Datum of 1927, Distances shown hereon are
mean horizontal surfoce values.

I hereby certify the the information
contained herein is true and complete to the
of my knowledge and belief.

Noudos

A

be,

Signature

n. Deborah Marberry

Printed Name
‘Regulatdry Analyst
Title

05/12/06

Date

SECTION 33
SECTION 34

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the well location shown
on this plat was plottéd from field notes of
uryeys made by me or under my
on dnd that the same is frue and

rrect to the best of Ty belief.

March 15,

/ TDate Surveyed ’ -."\
. Signature & Seal e’f
77 -

Professwnal Surveyor .

|

-
- -
-
-

“1 - 2 —— =1
3502.7" ; . /] W. O Num 200 ‘J,;‘O.l ,AgQ,,.e;‘@g?\\s
E]gng Coordinate — D s o
5 | X = 866,451.3 Certificate No. MACON M NA£|§ “\21@5‘
in] ¥ = 556.062.1 = ""mv"“‘
3500.7 T3 3503.6' //




: 4 Form C-102
Revised August 15, 2000

Submit to Appropriate District Office
State Lease — 4 Copies

Fee Lease — 3 Copies

State of New Mexico

» , 240
1625 N. French,Dr., Habbs, NM 88 Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

P.0. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
2040 South Pacheco
Santa Fe, NM 87505

* DISTRICT Il
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

DISTRICT IV 0O AMENDED REPORT
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
API Number v Pool Code Pool Ngme /
2W-025 "37451, 63030 WARREN ; DRINKARD
Property Code Property Name - Well Number
AU WARREN UNIT Blrsetbyry Teie—wil 321
OGRID No. Operator Name ' Elevation
217817 CONOCOPHILLIPS 3502’
Surface Location
UL or lot No. Section Township Itang‘e Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West lIne County
M 34 20 S 38 E 355 SOUTH - 10 WEST LEA
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot No. | Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the " ANort'h/South line Feet from :th'e East/West line County
Dedicated Acres | Joint or Infill Oéngbﬁd#ﬁéﬁ -'C¢I7_de “Order No.

40

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A
NON STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

NOTE: OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1) Plane Coordinates shown hereon are Transverse
Mercator Grid ond Conform to the "New Mexico
Coordinate System”, New Mexico East Zone, North
American Datum of 1927, Distancés shown hereon .are
mean horizontal surface values.

I hereby certify the the information
contained herein is true and complete to the
gy knowledge and belief.

S:gna ure

n . ‘Debgrah Marberry

Mg

M Prln@ed ‘Name ~

éé Regulatory Analyst
8 8 Title

an 05/12/06

Date

SURVEYOR .CERTIFICATION

1 hereby cerlify that the well location shown
on this plat was plotted from field notes of

wrveys made by me or wunder my
on d&nd that the saome is true and

rrect to the Sest of 1y belief.

u\\\ul(h;,
March 15, 2 O\Q@R mua/m, /0

Date Surveyed

S
5

> M E[_
Signature & Seal g‘r '\“.\‘ XA
Professional Survéyor g

4

e
4

A o 4’/

; <7 N
3502.7" 35046 . W.0. Num. 20 \§FQ_1.4'(.) ..... \Q
‘A, « STCE \'h‘\‘\\\'\“’ )
o | | X = B866,451.3 Certificate No. MACON M&D gNALD 12185"

u’). Y = 556,062.1 o rreeett

3500.7'

EX X
5

§
':
i é‘
. °
f'"-
yf“' -

35036//
aod 27
e
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1825 N. Ftench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

DISTRICT Il .
P.0. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719

DISTRICT I

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

DISTRICT IV

2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

State of New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
2040 South Pacheco

S

anta Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 15, 2000

Submit to Appropriate District Office
State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease — 3 Copies

O AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

40

API Number Pool Code ‘Pool Name
96587 DK; ABO, WEST
Property Code Property Name Well Number
31488 WARREN UNIT 321
OGRID No. Operator Name Elevation
217817 CONOCOPHILLIPS 3502’
Surface Location
UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 34 |20S | 38 E 355 SOUTH 10 WEST LEA
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot No. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the | North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No.

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A
NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

NOTE:

1) Plane Coordinates shown hereon are Transverse
Mercator Grid and Conform to the "New Mexico
Coordinate System”, New Mexico East Zone, North
American Datum of 1927 Distances shown hereon are
mean horizontal surface values.

SECTION 33
SECTION 34

.Regulatory Analyst

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the the information
contained herein is true and complete fo the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Si, ture 1

Deborah Marberry

Printed Name

Title

05/12/06

Date

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby cerlify that the well location shown
on this plat was plotted from field notes of

urveys made by me or wunder my
on and that the same is true end

rrect to the best of my belief

RTLLAITTR

March 1 5 ZOQQ“\ uu,Ud,,n//)

'\\\-

3502.7" 3504.6'
'Blgns_mminﬂe
é- i = 866,451.3
o] Y = 556,062.1

3500.7" 3503.6'

S e MAVA.
Signature & Seal of A MY 75
. Professional Surv@yor /= 7 N\ o}
) ~ 4 ‘—’.\
i (12185
N

Date Surveyed = N 7 L eercres,

kS
=

- Certificate No.

MACON McDQNAL

Plarggry e

\/y‘:(.?“

LA (3
7 %
(UTARTIIT

Y
““‘

>,
",
1]




"SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, N.M.P.M.

V—0%10—900Z—)

LEA COUNTY NEW MEXICO
, 600° 04.3'
3502.4 3504
M|t
MM
2509 L.F. OF zlz
NEW FLOWLINE 22
[&] &]
717
3502.77  EXISTING ELECTRIC LINE | £ £ £ £—
E E f E—E—¢L ’

//E / E //E E _.E.__—E--——————_—_—_—_-—igg—_—:_—_—_—_—_—_— ________ ‘13_ 534_'_6 ___________
—————— T~ 7~ 7777 TEXISTING 12" CALICHE_ROAD I —_ e —
_______________ :__ElliT'EQ_LZ_A___—_-—————— 1ar |

| I3 |
I o] x| i
150" NORTH ] |
: OEFSET 13l |
| Elev. 3503.6 12! i
| <l |
| I~ |
| 121 |
| 7 |
i Il |
| WARREN UNIT #3210 s )
g 31 o o 1 e 2 3
o ¥| 150° WEST Gr. El, 3502.0 l 150" EAST |
| OFFSET Lat. 32°31°23.18" N | loFFSET |
| Elev. 3501.8" Long. 103°08'40.02" W Elev. 3502.9" |
| (NAD '27 NEW MEXICO EAST ZONE) | | I
| X = 866,451.3 I |
| Y = 556,062.1 [l I
I I 1 |
| 1 |
| Il |
I |1 |
Il
I a —¢ E—tE £ : £ E et 3 —
' OFFSET |1l |
Elev, 35019 Il ____
35007 T T T T T 400' || |l 3503.6
I
I
I
(|
b
TR .
3500.7" 600’ [ 3501.6
(|
(|
100 0 100 200
HE === { i
Graphic Scale in Feet
DRIVING DIRECTIONS
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF U.S. HIGHWAY 18 AND U.S. HIGHWAY 176 .
IN EUNICE, NEW MEXICO GO NORTH ON SAID U.S. HIGHWAY 18 6.1 CONOCOPH”-LIPS

MILES TO A CATTLE GUARD ON WEST (LEFT) SIDE OF SAID U.S.
HIGHWAY 18, THEN GO WEST THROUGH SAID CATTLE GUARD ON
" LEASE ROAD 1.0 MILES TO AN E—W-—S INTERSECTION BEING

APPROXIMATELY 200 FEET NORTHEAST OF PROPOSED LOCATION. WARREN UNIT #8321

Located 355’ FSL & 10’ FWL, Section 34
Township 20 South, Range 38 East, N.M.P.M.
Lea County, New Mexico

Drawn By: LVA |Date: March 23, 2006
110 W. LOUISIANA, STE. 110 Scale: 1"=100' Field Book: 332 / 28-31
MIDLAND TEXAS, 79701 — . . ‘
(432) 687-0865 — (432) 687-0868 FAX |Revision Date: Quadrangle: Hobbs SW
W.0. No: 2006-0140 Dwg. No.: L—2006—-0140-A




ConocoPhillips Company

PTRRC
Ronald G. Crouch

V - 0
ConocoPhillips erlypn

4001 Penbrook St., Ste. 345
© Odessa TX, 79762

Phone (432) 368-1218

Cell (432) 631-5557

April 6, 2006

Cody Layton

Bureau of Land Management
620 East Greene

Carlsbad New Mexico 88220

Re:  Warren Unit #321
Section 34, T20S-R38E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Cody:

Settlement has been reached between the surface owner and ConocoPhillips Company for the
above mentioned well location and appurtenances.
The surface owner is:

Robert McCasland
P.O. Box 206
Eunice, NM 88231

If you have any questions, please contact me.
Sincerely,

S, =

Ronald Crouch
PTRRC Advisor
ConocoPhillips Company
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Hobbs BU Wells
Schlumberger Cement Calculations

SURFACE CASING :

Drill Bit Diameter

Casing Outside Diameter
Casing Inside Diam.
Casing Weight

Casing Grade

Shoe Depth

Excess Lead Cement
Excess Tail Cement

Tail Cement Length

1550 ', 8.625 ", 24 ppf,  J-55

PRODUCTION CASING :

Drill Bit Diameter

Casing Outside Diameter
Casing Inside Diam.
Casing Weight

Casing Grade

Top of Cement

Shoe Depth

Excess Lead Cement
Excess Tail Cement

Tail Cement Length

7250, 55", 17 ppf,  J-55

STC

LTC













BOP SPECIFICATIONS

" ROTATING | o
" HEAD 'ROTATING HEAD WITH |
_ AT LEAST 8" DISCHARGE

1 117, 3000 PS' WP )
] DOUBLE RAM BOP

11%, 3000 PSI WP
SPOOL WITHZ®
|CHOKE AND KILL LINES

. ‘\ supoN /— |

Mitos70RW




H2S DRILLING OPERATIONS PLAN

ConocoPhillips, Inc. will comply with Onshore Order No. 2 and No. 6 for working in an
H2S environment or a potential H2S environment.

L. Hydrogen Sulfide Training

All contractors and subcontractors employed by ConocoPhillips will receive or
have received training from a qualified instructor within the last twelve months
in the following areas prior to commencing drilling operations on this well.

1. The hazards and characteristics of hydfOQen sulfide (H2S)
2. Safety precautions. .
3. Operations of safety equipment and life support systems.

In addition, contractor supervisory personnel will be trained or prepared in
the following areas:

1. The effect of H2S on metal components in:the system,
especially where high tensile strength tubulars are to be used.

2. Corrective action and shutdown procedures when drilling or
reworking a well, blowout prevention and well control
procedures, if the nature of work performed involves these
items.

3. The contents and reqwrements of the contlngency plan when
such plan'is required. :

Il H2S EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS
1. Safety Equipment

The following minimum safety equipment WI" be on locatlon :
“A. Wind direction indicators placed near rig floor/mud return lines
* and at points along the perimeter of the Iocation to aliow

visibility of at least one indicator from any point on location.

B. Automatic H2S detection alarm equrpment (both audlo and
wsual)

C. Clearly visible wamlng signs. Signs will use the words
“POISON GAS” and “CAUTION™ with a strong color contrast.

D. Protective breathing equipment will be located in the doghouse
and at briefing’ areas on location. '

2. Well tContro_I Systems
A.  Blowout Prevention Equipment

Equ:pment includes but is not limited to

Pipe rams to accommodate all pipe sizes-
Blind rams

Choke manifold

Closing Unit -

Flare line and means of ignition

S



B. Communication

The rig contractor will be required to have two-way communication
capability. ConocoPhillips will have either land-line, satellite phone,
microwave phone, or mobile (cellular) telephone capabilities.

C. Mud Program

The mud program has been designed to minimize the volume of
H2S circulated to surface. Proper mud weight, safe drilling practices
and the use of H2S scavengers when appropriate will minimize
hazards when penetrating H2S bearing zones.

D. Drill Stem Tests

Any planned drill stem test will be cancelled if H2S is detected prior
to such test. In the event that H2S is detected during testmg,
- the test will be terminated immediately.



Districtl i
1625N., French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-144

- Districtll Energy Mineralsand Natural Resources June 1, 2004
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 For drill d 4 facil b
District [ll i i jvision or drilling and production facilities submitto
1000Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil ConservationDi .ISIO appropriate NMOCD District Office.

DistrictIV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. or downstream facilities submit to Santa Fe
12208. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 office
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Pit or Below-GradeTank Registrationor Closure

Is pit or below-grade tank covered by a “general plan™? Yes [ ] No [_]
Type of action: Registrationof a pitor below-grade tank [] Closure of a pit or below-gradetank [

Operator: CONOCOPHILLIPS CO. Telephone: (832)486-2326 ¢-mail address; deborah.marberry@conocophillips.com
Address: P.O. BOX 2197 WL3 6108 HOUSTON, T :

® T
Facility or well name: WARREN UNIT 3 ! .‘nghqﬂ“?rg#_;g@.a 25¢ ﬂg 9 U/lor Qtr/Qtr M gec34 120S R38E

County: LEA Latitude Longitude NAD: 1927 ] 1983 [] Surface Owner Federal [] State [ ] Private [ ] Indian[ ]
Pit ) Below-gradetank
Type: Drilling [X Production [ ] Disposal{_] Volume: bbl Type of fluid:
Workover [ ] Emergency[] Constructionmaterial: '
Lined ] Unlined ] Double-walled, with leak detection? Yes [] If not, explain why not.
Liner type: Synthetic[ ] Thickness mil Clay [}
Pit Volume bbl
Less than 50 feet (20 points)
Depth to ground water (vertical distance from bottom of pit to seasonal hi .
. 50 feet or more, but less than 100 fegf (10 points)
water elevation of ground water.) .
100 feet or more ] ( O points)
Wellhead protectionarea: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic < Yes @0 poTnts)
water source, or less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.) 6@ ( Opoints)
L . X Less than200 feet (20 points)
Distanceto surface water: (horizontaldistanceto all wetlands, playas,
L . . 200 feet or more, but less than 1000 feet (10 points)
irrigation canals, ditches, and perennial and ephemeral watercourses.) .
: ‘ ( 1000 feet or more ( 0 points)
. S~
Ranking Score (Total Points)

If this is a pit closure (1) attacha diagram of the facility showingthe pit’s relationshipto other equipment and tanks. (2) Indicate disposallocation: (check the onsite box if
your are burying in place) onsite[ ] offsite [] If offsite, name of facility (3)Attacha general descriptionof remedial action taken including

remediationstart date and end date (4) Groundwaterencountered: No [] Yes [] If yes, show depth below ground surface ft and attach sample results. (5)

Attachsoil sample results and a diagram of sample locations and excavations.

Additional Comments:

I hereby certify that the informationabove is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and beIRf. I Turther certify that the above-described pit or below-gradetank has

been/will be constructed or closedaccordingto NMOCD guidelines[ ], a generalpermit (], for gun (attached)alternativeOCD-approvedplan [X.
“Date: _05/12/2006 )

Printed Name/Titie. DEBORAH MARBERRY REGULATORY AdALY ST

Your certificationand NMOCD approval of this app!icatiorx_/c10511redocs not relieve the operatorof liability should the contents of the pit or t:
otherwise endanger public health or the environment. Nor does it relieve the operator of its responsibilityfor compliancewith any other feder:
regulations. )

ontaminateground water or
, state, or local laws and/or

Approval:
Printed Name/Title EETRQLE.UM ENGLNEE& Signamrg%yx Date:

T 4UN 2 1 905



ConocoPhillipe’ General Plan for-
Pit Construction & Closure in Southeast New Mexico
October 2005

In accordance with Rule 19.15.2.50(B)(2), the following information describes the construction and closure
of drilling pits on COPC Southeast New Mexico (SENM) locations. This will become COPC’s standard
procedure on all SENM locations. If pits are constructed or closed out of the norm, a separate permit

application will be submitted.

Drill Pit Construction:

General: S '
" = Depth to Ground Water, Wellhead Protection Area & Distance to Nearest Surface Water Body

ranking criteria will be site specific and information will be provided on APD or Sundry form C-103.

e In the case where groundwater is encountered during the construction of a drilling pit, the
NMOCD will be contacted and COPC will either try to find an alternative well location or use a
closed steel tank system.

The pit size and design is specific to well depth and location conditions.

Topsoil will be stockpiled in the construction zone for later use in restoration.

Pits will not to be located in natural drainages.

Diversion ditches will be constructed and malntarned so that runoff water from outside the locatron is

not allowed to enter the pit. ’ ; ,

Under no-circumstance will pits be cut- and dralned ‘during the drilling opérations.’ Cee

= A well sign will be on location identifying ConocoPhillips as the operator.

= ' Waste material at construction sites shall be disposed of promptly at an appropriate waste dlsposal
site.- No trash shall be disposed ofin the drilling pit.

» Immediately after cessation of drilling and completion pits shall have any visible or measurable layer

- of oil removed from the surface.
»  Prior to any pit construction the OCD will be notified at least 48 hours i in advance

Reserve Pit ’
= - Pifs will be constructed so as not to leak, break or allow dlscharge of liquids or produced ! sollds dunng

the drilling operations:

= Pits will be lined with impervious matenai at least 12 mils thick, whxch meets long-term standards as
referericed in the guidelines. Paddmg (hay or pad dirt) is used underneath the synthetlc liner in rocky
areas.

= Thepit will have adequate capacrtv to maintain 2 feet of free board.
» * The reserve pit-will be fenced on three sides away from the pad durmg drilling and the fourth side

fenced as soor as the rig moves out.

Blow Pit
»  Pits will be constructed to allow gravity flow to discharge into fined drill pit.
= The lower half of the pit, which is toward the drain line to the fully lined reserve pit, will be lined.
= Design of pit has been changed to reduce potential for trapped fluid at tail end of pit '
= Pit will.be fenced on three sides away from the pad during dnlllng and the fourth srde fenced as soon
as the rig moves off.
= Corrective actions will be taken to ensure the pit does not contain fluid.
e This includes pumping out trapped fluid or fluid in low spots. '
e Filling in low spots in the blow pit that are below the elevation of the drain pipe to the lined prt

* Removing any high spots in blow pit that could trap rain water.



Pit Monitoring and Maintenance

COPC will perform an inspection of the location including pit compliance within 72 hours of rig moving

off.
COPC will review the OCD pit requirements and the requirements included in this document with all

COPC and contract personnel responsible for construction and closure of pits.

Drill Pit Closure:

Good faith effort is made to close pits within required timeframe on Federal wells {90 days) and
State/Fee wells (6 months). If pits will remain open past due dates, an extension will be requested by

. sundry notice to allow pits to remain open.

The BLM is notified 24 hours prior to fluid hauling on Federal wells
The NMOCD will be notified 48 hours prior to closing of any pit.
Aeration of pit fluids will be confined within pit area.

-Wells which have not penetrated a salt section-and where less than 9.5# brine was used during

drilling will be encapsulated below-grade. _
o Encapsulation will be accomplished by mixing earthen materials with the pit contents to

stiffen the pit contents, as necessary, folding the edges of the liner over the stiffened mud
and cuttings and covering the encapsulated wastes and liner with a minimum of 3 feet of -
clean soil or like material that is capable of supporting native plant growth.
Wells which have penetrated a salt section or 9.5# brine or greater was used during drilling may be
capped and encapsulated insitu or deep trench buried and capped below-grade. :

o Capping and encapsulation insitu will be accomplished by mixing earthen materials with the
pit contents, as necessary to stiffen the pit contents.sufficiently. to pravide physical stability..

. and support for the pit cover, folding the edges of the liner over thie stiffefied mud and .

cuttings; capping the pit with either a 1-foot thick clay cap compacted to ASTM standards, or
a 20 mil minimum liner and covering the cap with a minimum of 3 feet of clean soil or like
matérial that is capable of supportlng native plant growth.

o Deep trench burial and capping will be accomplished by digging a trench adjacent to the
drilling pit; lining the trench with a 12 mil liner; mixing earthen materials with the pit contents,
as necessary to stiffen the pit contents suffi crently to provide physrcal stability and support for
the trench cap; capping the french with either a 1-foot clay cap compacted to ASTM
standards, or a 20 mil minimum liner and covering the cap with a minimum of 3 feet of clean
soil or like material that is capable of supportlng native plant growth.

o When constructing the cap, the liner or clay cap will overlap the underlying pit. or trench area
by atleast 3 feet in all directions.

If the depth to groundwater is less that 50 feet or if the well is located less than 200 feet from a
domestic fresh water well or spring or less than 1000 feet from any other fresh water well or if the
distance to surface water body is less than 200 feet; the well is considered to be i in sensitive area.
(Keep in mind that these are not the only scenarios of sensitive area.)

o A special encapsulatlon or solidification process prior to covering the pit contents will be
accomplished by mixing the pit contents with cement or some other solldlfylng product at
approximately a 3 to 1 ratio. with samples taken and approved by the ocDh prlor to closure

and then contents buried as described above. _
OCD must give written approval on any special closure or encapsulation prror to any work

being done.
The reserve pit will then be backfilled, leveled and contoured so as to prevent run-off to surface water.

The area will be reseeded with the appropriate seed mixture.
The final grade of reserve pit (after réclamation) will be returned to natural contour of the land such

that no pooling will occur.
A closure report will be submitted on Form C-144 on all drilling pits.

o]

- Note: On Federal wells, a BLM inspector may witness pit closures and may mandate specific

modifications to that which is mentioned above. If this happens, OCD'will be contacted for

concurrence and modifications will be rioted in the closure report.
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|@ The sender of this message has requested a read receipt. Click here to send a receipt.

Mull, Donna, EMNRD

From: Phillips, Dorothy, EMNRD

To: Mull, Donna, EMNRD

Cc:

Subject: RE: Financial Assurance Requirement
Attachments:

All three have blankets and do not appear on Jane's list.

Sent: Wed 6/21/2006 8:51 AM

From: Mull, Donna, EMNRD

Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2006 8:49 AM

To: Phillips, Dorothy, EMNRD

Cc: Macquesten, Gail, EMNRD; Sanchez, Daniel J.,, EMNRD
Subject: Financial Assurance Requirement

Dorothy,

Is the Financial Assurance Requirements for these Operators OK?
Edge Petroleum Operating Co Inc (224400)

ConocoPhillips Co (217817)

Melrose Operating Co ( 184860)

I have checked the Inactive well list for each of these Operators.

Please let me know. Thanks and have a nice day. Donna

https://webmail.state.nm.us/exchange/dmull/lnbox/RE:%2OFinancial%ZOAssurancé%ZORequirement.EM... 6/21/2006



